
VTTA 30 MILE
NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP

Promoted by VTTA Yorkshire Group
for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations

OFFICIAL RESULT SHEET
Saturday 21st August 2021

Course V241 (A168 Boroughbridge - Walshford)

Event Organiser
Mike Penrice

Tawnylands, South Duffield Road, Osgodby, Selby, YO8 5HP
Tel 01757 291196 & 07598 168709
Email mike@mrpenrice.plus.com

Timekeepers
John Hardy (Yorkshire Road Club)

Steve Brown (Drighlington BC)

VTTA NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS

1st overall (M or W) on vets
handicap

Awarded the Fred Thorpe
Trophy for 1 year Angela Carpenter ...a3crg / Wessex 56:46

1st man on vets handicap
Gold medal, champion's

jersey & cap, £25 Peter Greenwood Clayton Velo / North
Lancs & Lakes

1:00:18

2nd man on vets handicap Silver medal & £20 Keith Ainsworth Sheffrec CC / North
Midlands

1:00:21

3rd man on vets handicap Bronze medal & £15 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill / East
Anglian

1:01:19

1st woman on vets handicap
Gold medal, champion's

jersey & cap, £25 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg / Wessex 56:46

2nd woman on vets
handicap

Silver medal & £20 Deborah Moss Team Merlin /
North Lancs & Lakes

1:01:41

3rd woman on vets handicap Bronze medal & £15 Liz Ball Valley Striders CC /
Yorkshire

1:02:22

Group team on vets
handicap

Gold medals & £20 each Yorkshire (Liz Ball, Darren Yarwood,
Sam Ward)

3:08:42

Club team on vets handicap Gold medals & £20 each Harrogate Nova CC (Michael Cross,
Grant Whiteside, Mark Burtonshaw)

3:22:47

Tandem Champions Gold medals & £20 each Ian Greenstreet &
Rachael Elliott

Newbury Velo /
London & Home

Counties
56:23

NON-CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS

Actual fastest vet man Engraved glassware Sam Ward Otley CC / Yorkshire 1:03:36

Actual fastest vet woman Engraved glassware Angela Carpenter ...a3crg / Wessex 1:07:30

1st Yorkshire member on
standard (or vets handicap)

Bill Broadley Memorial
Shield Liz Ball Valley Striders CC

+17:09
(1:02:22)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Thanks to everyone who supported this rescheduled event, either as a rider or helper. It was great to be able to get back to a
sociable aspect to the event with refreshments and chatting available afterwards and with a full prize presentation.  The dire
weather forecast did discourage some from travelling to the event but thankfully the rain held off until part way through.  So a
special thank you to all those with outdoor jobs on the course who had to stick with it despite getting a soaking.

Congratulations to our four new national champions - regulars Angela, Rachael and Ian and to Peter, who so far as I can
ascertain has not won an individual championship before.

It was also good to have the presence of Julian and Matthew Read to receive the C A Rhodes Award, made posthumously to
their father, Pete Read, well known to most of us and who would have loved to have been part of the event.

Thanks to all who helped in any way with the event:

Mike Williams for car parking/meeting and greeting and for general help and advice.
Geoff and Mickie Hornby for signing on stewardship.
Start timekeeper Steve Brown and pushers John Baker and Gary Shooter.
Finish timekeeper John Hardy assisted by Nigel and Karen Bennett.
Glen Knight for the live results system assisted by John Hallas.
Blair Buss for risk assessments.
John Hatfield for placing and removing the myriad of safety signs and for marshalling.
All the other marshals - John  Churchman, Peter Yates, John Lancaster, Chris Goode, Tony and Hazel Stott, George Barker and
Greg Thorley.
Not forgetting VTTA National President Tony Farrell who came along to present the awards and to admire all that is great about
Yorkshire.
Oh, there was also Janine and her helpers in the cafe who kept us adequately supplied with drinks, cakes etc.

Mike Penrice – Event Organiser

VHA = Vets handicap allowance

VHR = Vets handicap result

NOTE - RESULTS ON VTTA AND CTT WEBSITES WILL SHOW BOTH VETS HANDICAPS AND STANDARDS/PLUSES

TANDEM RESULT

VH Pos. Name Club Group Age VHA Actual time Act. Pos. VHR

1
Rachael Elliott

Newbury Velo L&HC
43

06:04 1:02:27 1 56:23
Ian  Greenstreet 57

DNS (A) Andy Newham (Trike) (Lincoln Whs CC), Gary  Wright (Trike) (Lincoln Whs CC)

SOLOS RESULTS

VH
Pos. Name Club Group M/W Age VHA Act.

time
Act.
Pos. VHR

1 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg Wssx W 52 10:44 1:07:30 8 56:46

2 Peter Greenwood Clayton Velo NL&L M 69 09:38 1:09:56 15 1:00:18

3 Keith Ainsworth Sheffrec CC NMids M 62 06:18 1:06:39 7 1:00:21

4 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill EA M 62 06:18 1:07:37 9 1:01:19

5 Deborah Moss Team Merlin NL&L W 51 10:25 1:12:06 25 1:01:41

6 Liz Ball Valley Striders CC Yorks W 68 17:40 1:20:02 48 1:02:22

7 Ian Guilor Mapperley CC N&EM M 54 03:29 1:05:57 6 1:02:28

8 Russ Richardson Teesdale CRC N M 64 07:09 1:10:10 16 1:03:01

9 Sam  Ward Otley CC Yorks M 42 00:26 1:03:36 1 1:03:10

10 Darren Yarwood Chapeau! Vive Le Velo Yorks M 47 01:35 1:04:46 4 1:03:11

11 Mark Wolstenholme Swift Racing Yorks M 43 00:39 1:04:25 2 1:03:46

12 Richard Dean Rockingham CC Yorks M 42 00:26 1:04:33 3 1:04:07

13 Michael Cross Harrogate Nova CC Yorks M 59 05:08 1:09:48 14 1:04:40

14 Tom Broadbent HD Revolutions Yorks M 40 00:00 1:04:51 5 1:04:51



VH
Pos. Name Club Group M/W Age VHA Act.

time
Act.
Pos. VHR

15 Simon Dighton Beacon Roads CC Mids M 58 04:47 1:10:13 17 1:05:26

16 David Nichol Ferryhill Whs North M 69 09:38 1:15:17 35 1:05:39

17 Graham Heaton City RC (Hull) Yorks M 54 03:29 1:09:11 11 1:05:42

18 Mike Allen Team Jewson - MI Racing NMids M 75 13:28 1:19:12 46 1:05:44

19 David Robinson Tyneside Vagabonds CC North M 60 05:30 1:11:18 21 1:05:48

20 Alan Chalmers Valley Striders CC Yorks M 69 09:38 1:15:36 36 1:05:58

21 David Leckenby VTTA (Yorks) Yorks M 57 04:26 1:10:34 19 1:06:08

22 David Taylor Ravensthorpe CC Yorks M 66 08:04 1:14:24 29 1:06:20

23 Roy Flanagan Rossendale RC NL&L M 64 07:09 1:14:02 28 1:06:53

24 Simon Horsley Legato Racing Team NL&L M 57 04:26 1:11:22 22 1:06:56

25 Steven Loraine Legato Racing Team Mids M 65 07:36 1:14:57 31 1:07:21

26 Julian Read Swift Racing Yorks M 57 04:26 1:11:56 23 1:07:30

27 Doug Hart Ilkley CC Yorks M 48 01:50 1:09:25 12 1:07:35

28 Neil Cleminshaw Chapeau! Vive Le Velo Yorks M 51 02:37 1:10:18 18 1:07:41

29 John Quimby Coalville Whs N&EM M 70 10:11 1:18:04 42 1:07:53

30 Chris  Yates Otley CC Yorks M 64 07:09 1:15:05 33 1:07:56

31 Grant Whiteside Harrogate Nova CC Yorks M 47 01:35 1:09:34 13 1:07:59

32 Ron Hallam South Pennine RC N&EM M 90 31:09 1:39:24 61 1:08:15

33 Sean Quinn Law Whs Scot M 48 01:50 1:10:34 20 1:08:44

34 Drew Donaldson Glasgow United CC N&EM M 62 06:18 1:15:06 34 1:08:48

35 Joanna Cebrat Bury Clarion CC M&NW W 42 07:58 1:17:17 41 1:09:19

36 Randle Shenton Legato Racing Team Scot M 63 06:43 1:16:13 38 1:09:30

37 Alasdair Bruce Yorkshire Road Club Yorks M 64 07:09 1:16:43 39 1:09:34

38 Mark Burtonshaw Harrogate Nova CC Yorks M 63 06:43 1:16:51 40 1:10:08

39 Peter Macklam Yorkshire Road Club Yorks M 78 15:52 1:26:02 57 1:10:10

40 Paul Mapletoft Kiveton Park CC NMids M 57 04:26 1:15:04 32 1:10:38

41 Mike Cole Huddersfield RC Yorks M 76 14:13 1:25:02 55 1:10:49

42 Ian Hampton Clifton CC York Yorks M 67 08:34 1:19:55 47 1:11:21

43 Tony Boynton City RC (Hull) Yorks M 61 05:53 1:18:19 44 1:12:26

44 Mark Symons Hull Thursday RC Yorks M 61 05:53 1:18:28 45 1:12:35

45 Stephen Woodrup Yorkshire Road Club Yorks M 74 12:45 1:25:21 56 1:12:36

46 Richard Durham Settle Whs Yorks M 67 08:34 1:21:20 50 1:12:46

47 Martin Gargett Halifax Imperial Whs Yorks M 48 01:50 1:14:49 30 1:12:59

48 Mark  Jones Bury Clarion CC M&NW M 43 00:39 1:13:40 27 1:13:01

49 Richard Belk Kent Valley RC NL&L M 70 10:11 1:24:19 53 1:14:08

50 Stuart Henderson VTTA (Yorks) Yorks M 46 01:21 1:15:47 37 1:14:26

51 Duncan Smart Scarborough Paragon CC Yorks M 53 03:11 1:18:06 43 1:14:55

52 John Leach Rossendale RC NL&L M 76 14:13 1:31:44 60 1:17:31

53 Richard  Dixon Swift Racing Yorks M 58 04:47 1:22:49 51 1:18:02

54 Paul  Dawson VTTA (North) North M 60 05:30 1:24:31 54 1:19:01

55 Andrew Askwith Vive Le Velo Yorks M 57 04:26 1:23:56 52 1:19:30

56 Alan Shuttleworth
(Trike) Weaver Valley CC M&NW M 74 19:46 1:40:25 62 1:20:39

57 Phil Wright Hartlepool CC North M 66 08:04 1:29:25 59 1:21:21

Benjamin Williams Cliff Pratt Racing M 30 1:08:13 10

James Meadows Cleveland Whs CC M 32 1:11:56 23



VH
Pos. Name Club Group M/W Age VHA Act.

time
Act.
Pos. VHR

Malachy Wicks Manilla Cycling M 17 1:12:10 26

Mike Potter Scarborough Paragon CC M 63 1:20:04 49

Matt Lawrance Total Tri Training M 26 1:28:01 58

DNF Gary Hunt (Hartlepool CC), Wayne  Baker (Trike) (Team Echelon), Blair Buss (Halifax Imperial Whs),
Allen  Bell (Yorkshire Road Club), Steve Gibson (Peak Road Club)

DNS
-A

Mike Dalton (Stockton Whs CC), David Gleave (Velo Club Cumbria), Gordon Wordsworth (Rutland CC),
Richard Oakes (Team Ohten Aveas), Daniel Shaw (Halifax Imperial Whs), Gav McDonald (Ayr Roads CC),

Sarah Foulds (Velo Culture), Tony Ball (Legato Racing Team)

DNS Anthony Nash (Lindsey Roads CC), Sue McFarlane  (Army Cycling), Andy Whitehead (Rockingham CC),
Antony Brown (George Fox Cycling), Richard Hembrough (Swift Racing)

GROUP TEAM RESULTS

VH Pos. Group Name Club VHR Team VHR

1 Yorkshire
Liz Ball Valley Striders CC 1:02:22

3:08:43Sam  Ward Otley CC 1:03:10
Darren Yarwood Chapeau! Vive Le Velo 1:03:11

2 North Lancs & Lakes
Peter Greenwood Clayton Velo 1:00:18

3:08:52Deborah Moss Team Merlin 1:01:41
Roy Flanagan Rossendale RC 1:06:53

3 North
Russ Richardson Teesdale CRC 1:03:01

3:14:28David Nichol Ferryhill Whs 1:05:39
David Robinson Tyneside Vagabonds CC 1:05:48

4 North Midlands
Keith Ainsworth Sheffrec CC 1:00:21

3:16:43Mike Allen Team Jewson - MI Racing 1:05:44
Paul Mapletoft Kiveton Park CC 1:10:38

5 Notts & East Midlands
Ian Guilor Mapperley CC 1:02:28

3:18:36John Quimby Coalville Whs 1:07:53
Ron Hallam South Pennine RC 1:08:15

6 Manchester & NW
Joanna Cebrat Bury Clarion CC 1:09:19

3:42:59Mark  Jones Bury Clarion CC 1:13:01
Alan Shuttleworth (Trike) Weaver Valley CC 1:20:39

CLUB TEAM RESULTS

VH Pos. Club Name Group VHR Team VHR

1 Harrogate Nova CC
Michael Cross Yorkshire 1:04:40

3:22:47Grant Whiteside Yorkshire 1:07:59
Mark Burtonshaw Yorkshire 1:10:08

2 Legato Racing Team
Simon Horsley North Lancs & Lakes 1:06:56

3:23:47Steven Loraine Midlands 1:07:21
Randle Shenton Scotland 1:09:30

3 Swift Racing
Mark Wolstenholme Yorkshire 1:03:46

3:29:18Julian Read Yorkshire 1:07:30
Richard  Dixon Yorkshire 1:18:02

4 Yorkshire Road Club
Alasdair Bruce Yorkshire 1:09:34

3:32:20Peter Macklam Yorkshire 1:10:10
Stephen Woodrup Yorkshire 1:12:36

If you enjoyed this event there is still time to enter the following:
 Saturday 11th September (pm)- VTTA Yorkshire 10, course V714
 Saturday 18th September (pm) - VTTA National 10 Mile Championship, course O10/1.  Promoted by VTTA North

Midlands
 Sunday 24th October (pm) - National Veterans Closed Circuit 10 Mile Championship, course T10C (Croft, near

Darlington).  Promoted by Cleveland Coureurs and supported by VTTA. Entry and awards open to all riders aged 40 or
over.


